
0MB Control No. 0660-0042 
Expiration Date: 01/31/2021 

U.S. Department of Commerce 
SLIGP 2.0 Performance Progress Report 

2. Award or Grant 
Number: 
4. EIN: 

Ol-10-s18001 

63-6000619 

1. Recipient Name Alabama Office of Information Technology 

3. Street Address 64 North Union Street, Suite 200 

5. City, State, Zip Code Montgomery, Alabama 36130-30230 

10a. Project/Grant Period 

Start Date: (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/01/2018 10b. End Date: 
MM/DD/YYYY 

11. list the individual projects in your approved Project Plan 

Activity Type (Planning, 
Governance Meetings, 
etc.) 

Was this Activity 
Performed during the 
Reporting Quarter? 
(Yes/No) 

Activities/Metrics for All Recipients during the Reporting Quarter 
Governance Meetin s No 

2 Individuals Sent to 
Broadband Conferences Yes 

3 
Convened Stakeholder 
Events No 

4 
Staff Hired (Full-Time 

Yes E uivalent FTE 
s Contracts Executed No 

6 Subrecipient Agreements 
No Executed 

Data Sharing 
7 Policies/ Agreements No 

Develo ed 
Further Identification of 

8 Potential Public Safety No 
Users 
Plans for Emergency 

9 Communications No 
Technology Transitions 
Identified and Planned to 

10 Transition PS Apps & No 
Databases 

11 
Identify Ongoing Coverage 

No Gaps 

12 

02/29/2020 

Project Deliverable 
Quantity (Number & 
Indicator 
Description) 

0 

0 

0.30 
0 

Description of Milestone Category 

6. Report Date 
MM/DD/YYYY 

7. Reporting Period 
End Date: 
MM/DD/YYYY 

8. Final Report 
Yes D 

08/20/2018 

06/30/2018 

9. Report Fr�ncy 
Quarterly lJLJ 

Actual number of gollernance, subcommittee, or working group meetings related to the NPSBN held during the quarter 

Actual number of individuals who were sent ta national or regional third-party conferences with a focus area ar training track 

related ta the NPSBN using SL/GP grant funds during the quarter 

Actual number of events coordinated- or held using SLJGP grant funds during the quarter, as requested by FirstNet. 

Actual number af state personnel FTEs who began supporting SL/GP activities during the quarter (may be a decimal). 

Actual number of contracts executed during the quarter. 

Actual number of agreements executed during the quarter. 

Yes ar Na if data sharing policies and/or agreements were developed during this reporting quarter. 

Yes or Na if further identification af potential public safety users occurred during this reporting quarter. 

Yes or No if plans for future emergecy communications technology transitions occurred during this reporting quarter. 

Yes or No if public safety applications or databases within the State or territory were identified and transition plans were developed 

this reporting quarter 

Yes ar Na if participated in identifying ongoing caveage gaps using SL/GP funds during this reporting quarter. 

(Opt-In and Opt-Out Past-SMLA Phase Only) Yes ar Na if participated in data collection activities as requested by FirstNet ar 

a/lawing a documented data collection determination by Opt-Out (Past-SMLA) grantees. 

1 

0 



0MB Control No. 0660-0042 

Expiration Date: 01/31/2021 

11a. Narrative description for each activity reported in Question 11 for this quarter; any challenges or obstacles encountered and mitigation strategies you have employed; planned major activities for the next quarter; and any additional project 

During this quarter, one NPSBN meeting was attended in compliance with allowable activities. In June, the FirstNet Director attended the 2018 PSCR Stakeholders meeting San Diego, California. One FTE (.01) joined the FirstNet Program Initiative 
and works in the area of Finance and Accounting which is identified in the budget as 0.3 FTE. Further collaboration and planning was done with various information technology departments in efforts to create outreach materials and website. The 
seven regions throughout the state have been identified and the counties wihtin these regions are being targeted for direct contact, communication and outreach sessions, to commense in the month of August. 

12. Personnel 
12a. Staffing Table - Please include all staff that have contributed time to the project with current quarter's utilization. Please only include FTE staff employed by the state not contractors. Please do not remove individuals from this table. 

Job Title FTE% Project (s) Assigned Chanee 

FirstNet Grant Proposal Vacant - Contribution 
P re -Award Contributor - Art Bess 10% Comoleted 

Financial Oversight - Brian Woika 10% 
FirstNet Grant Financial Reporting and Fiscal Close Out No Change 

Pre-Award Contributor - Clay 
FirstNet Grant Proposal Review and Submission 

Vacant· Contribution 
Weaver 10% Comnleted 

Project Manager• Suzanna Willis 10% 
FirstNet Grant Proposal , Project Management, Suport of the Program Director with grant activities No Change 

FirstNet Accountant - Lindsey 

Raughton 30% 
Accounting and Reconciliation, Fiscal Monitoring, Financial Reporting, Fiscal Close Out New Position Added 

12b. Narrative description of any staffing challenges, vacancies, or changes. 

During this quarter, the FirstNet Accountant started charging to the SLIGP 2.0 grant at 0.3 FTE focusing on accounting, finance, and reporting. The pre-award contributions of Art Bess ended during this period. 

13. Contractual (Contract and/or Subrecipients) 
13a. Contractual Table - Include all contractors. The totals from this table should equal the "Contractual" in Question 14f. 

Name Subcontract Purpose 
Type 

RFP/RFQ Issued (Y/N) 
Contract 

End Date 
Total Federal Funds Total Matching Funds 

l!Contract/Subrec. l Executed (Y /Nl 
Start Date 

Allocated Allocated 
Terrance Carson FirstNet Program Director Contract y y 03/05/2018 08/10/2018 $51,633.36 $12,908.34 

13b. Narrative descriotion anv challenees, uodates, or chanees related to contracts and/or subrecioients. 
Due to the anticpated changes in how the SLIGP 2.0 project is staffed, we cannot identify at this time the full extent of contracts to be executed during the life of the grant. 

-

I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 



14. Budget Worksheet 
Columns 2, 3 and 4 must match your current project budget for the entire award, which is the SF-424A on file. 
Only list matching funds that the Department of Commerce has already approved. 

NTE Total Federal Funds NTE Total Matching Federal Funds Obligated Matching Funds Total Budget to Federal Funds Expended Project Budget Element (1) 
Approved (2) Funds Approved (3) NTE Total Budget (4) to Date (5) Approved to Date (7) (8) Date (6) 

a. Personnel Salaries $381,408.64 $0.00 $381,408.64 $143,028.24 $0.00 $143,028.24 $5,108.23 
b. Personnel Frin•e Benefits $44,068.84 $70,353.75 $114,422.59 $9,248.47 $33,660.00 $42,908.47 $2,407.22 
c. Travel $137,284.97 $979.03 $138,264.00 $42,693.21 $0.00 $42,693.21 $0.00 
d. Eoui□ment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
e. Materials/Suoolies $15,600.00 $0.00 $15 600.00 $11,100.75 $0.00 $11,100.75 $602.26 
f. Contractual $80,000.00 $0.00 $80,000.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $51,633.36 

I•. Other $18,240.00 $31,060.00 $49,300.00 $6,840.00 $8,522.50 $15,362.50 $0.00 
h. Indirect $7,089.33 $68,530.17 $75,619.50 $7,089.33 $21,267.98 $28,357.31 $0.00 
i. Total Costs $683,691.78 $170,922.95 $854,614.73 $250,000.00 $63,450.48 $313,450.48 $59,751.07 

Ii. Pronortionalitv Percent 80.00% 20.00% 100.00% 79.76% 20.24% 100.00% 80.00% 
15. Certification: I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that this report is correct and complete for performance of activities for the purpose(s) set forth in the award documents. 
16a. Typed or printed name and title of Authorized Certifying Official: 16c. Telephone (area 

Brian Woika CAO 
code, number, and 
extension I 

l
iz

n
:
tu

�
ri�

rif:_
ng Official: 16d. Email Address: 

Date: 
----

Approved Matching 
Funds Expended (9) 

$1,277.06 
$601.80 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$150.57 
$12,908.34 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$14,937.77 
20.00% 

0MB Control No. 0660-0042 

Expiration Date: 01/31/2021 

Total funds Expended 
(10) 

$6,385.29 
$3,009.02 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$752.83 
$64,541.70 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$74,688.84 
100.00% 

334-353-5281 

brlan.woika@oit.alabama.gov 

08/22/2018 

Public Burden Statement: According to the Paperwork Reduction Act, as amended, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid 0MB number. Public reporting burden for this collection of 
information is estimated to average 12.S hours per response. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden to Michael Dame, Program Director, 
State and Local Implementation Grant Program, National Telecommunications and Information Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue, NW, Room 4078, Washington, DC 20230. 

-

j -- ---
- -


