OMB Control No. 0660-0042 Expiration Date: 01/31/2021

U.S. Department of Commerce SLIGP 2.0 Performance Progress Report							01-10-s18001 63-6000619			
1. Recipient Name	Alabama Office of Informati	ion Technology				4. EIN: 6. Report Date (MM/DD/YYYY)	08/20/2018			
3. Street Address	64 North Union Street, Suite 200						06/30/2018			
5. City, State, Zip Code	Montgomery, Alabama 361	30-30230				8. Final Report Yes □ No □	9. Report Frequency Quarterly			
10a. Project/Grant Period							The Land Control			
Start Date: (MM/DD/YYYY)	03/01/2018	10b. End Date: (MM/DD/YYYY)	02/29/2020							
11. List the individual projects in yo	our approved Project Plan									
	Activity Type (Planning, Governance Meetings, etc.)	Was this Activity Performed during the Reporting Quarter? (Yes/No)	Project Deliverable Quantity (Number & Indicator Description)		Description of Milesto	ne Category				
Activities/Metrics for All Recipients	·		A PARTY	ye site i sees			UE O LIGHTWIKE EN			
1	Governance Meetings	No	0		nce, subcommittee, or working group meeting					
2	Individuals Sent to Broadband Conferences	Yes	1		als who were sent ta national or regional thir g SLIGP grant funds during the quarter	d-party conferences with a focus are	a ar training track			
3	Convened Stakeholder Events	No	0	Actual number of events coordinated - or held using SLIGP grant funds during the quarter, as requested by FirstNet.						
4	Staff Hired (Full-Time Equivalent)(FTE)	Yes	0.30	Actual number of state personnel FTEs who began supporting SLIGP activities during the quarter (may be a decimal).						
5	Contracts Executed	No	0	Actual number of contracts executed during the quarter.						
6	Subrecipient Agreements Executed	No	0	Actual number of agreements executed during the quarter.						
7	Data Sharing Policies/Agreements Developed	No		Yes ar Na if data sharing policies and/or agreements were developed during this reporting quarter.						
8	Further Identification of Potential Public Safety Users	No		Yes or Na if further identif	s or Na if further identification af potential public safety users occurred during this reporting quarter.					
9	Plans for Emergency Communications Technology Transitions	No		Yes or No if plans for future emergecy communications technology transitions occurred during this reporting quarter.						
10	Identified and Planned to Transition PS Apps & Databases	No	era:	Yes or No if public safety applications or databases within the State or territory were identified and transition plans were det this reporting quarter						
11	Identify Ongoing Coverage Gaps	No		Yes ar Na if participated in	identifying ongoing caveage gaps using SLIG	P funds during this reporting quarte	ng this reporting quarter.			
12	Data Collection Activities	No			SMLA Phase Only) Yes ar Na if participated in ata collection determination by Opt-Out (Past	•				
Activities for Opt-Out States only in	the Pre-SMLA Phase during	the Reporting Quarter			TO STATE A SAME TO SAME SECOND					
13	Stakeholders Engaged	是从 有一个		Actual number of individu	als reached via stakeholder meetings or event	ts during the quarter.				
14	Education and Outreach Materials Distributed In- Person			Actual number of material	is distributed in-person during this quarter.					
15	Education and Outreach Materials distributed Electronically			Actual volume of hits or in quarter.	npressions to any website, e-newsletter, social	I media post, or other account suppo	rted by SLIGP during the			

OMB Control No. 0660-0042 Expiration Date: 01/31/2021

11a. Narrative description for each During this quarter, one NPSBN med and works in the area of Finance an seven regions throughout the state	eting was attended in compl d Accounting which is ident	liance with allowable activitied in the budget as 0.3 F	rities. In June, the Firs TE. Further collabora	tNet Director attended the	2018 PSCR Stakeh with various info	nolders meeting Sa ormation technolo	an Diego, California. One l gy departments in efforts	FTE (.01) joined the Firs to create outreach ma	tNet Program Initiative	
12. Personnel										
12a. Staffing Table - Please include		ed time to the project with	h current quarter's ut			yed by the state n	ot contractors. Please do	not remove individuals	from this table.	
Job Title	FTE%			Proje	ect (s) Assigned				Change	
PreAward Contributor - Art Bess	10%	FirstNet Grant Proposal	Vacant - Contribution Completed Reporting and Fiscal Close Out No Change Vacant - Contribution Completed Vacant - Contribution Completed							
Financial Oversight - Brian Woika	10%	FirstNet Grant Financial R	stNet Grant Financial Reporting and Fiscal Close Out							
Pre-Award Contributor - Clay Weaver	10%	FirstNet Grant Proposal R	irstNet Grant Proposal Review and Submission							
Project Manager - Suzanna Willis	10%	FirstNet Grant Proposal ,	FirstNet Grant Proposal , Project Management, Suport of the Program Director with grant activities							
FirstNet Accountant - Lindsey Raughton	30%	Accounting and Reconcilia	Accounting and Reconciliation, Fiscal Monitoring, Financial Reporting, Fiscal Close Out							
During this quarter, the FirstNet Acc		T _e								
13. Contractual (Contract and/or Su	brecipients)									
13a. Contractual Table – Include all	contractors. The totals from	this table should equal th	e "Contractual" in Qu	uestion 14f.						
Name	Subcontrac	t Purpose	Type (Contract/Subrec.)	RFP/RFQ Issued (Y/N)	Contract Executed (Y/N)	Start Date	End Date	Total Federal Funds Allocated	Total Matching Funds Allocated	
Terrance Carson	FirstNet Program Director		Contract	Y	Y	03/05/2018	08/10/2018	\$51,633.36	\$12,908.34	
4.2h Marandina da animir a anakali				<u></u>						
13b. Narrative description any chall Due to the anticpated changes in ho				xtent of contracts to be exe	cuted during the l	ife of the grant.				

OMB Control No. 0660-0042 Expiration Date: 01/31/2021

14. Budget Worksheet									
Columns 2, 3 and 4 must match you	ur current project budget for t	he entire award, which is	the SF-424A on file.						
Only list matching funds that the D	epartment of Commerce has	already approved.						A	
Project Budget Element (1)	NTE Total Federal Funds Approved (2)	NTE Total Matching Funds Approved (3)	NTE Total Budget (4)	Federal Funds Obligated to Date (5)	Matching Funds Approved to Date (6)	Total Budget to Date (7)	Federal Funds Expended (8)	Approved Matching Funds Expended (9)	Total funds Expended (10)
a. Personnel Salaries	\$381,408.64	\$0.00	\$381,408.64	\$143,028.24	\$0.00	\$143,028.24	\$5,108.23	\$1,277.06	\$6,385.2
b. Personnel Fringe Benefits	\$44,068.84	\$70,353.75	\$114,422.59	\$9,248.47	\$33,660.00	\$42,908.47	\$2,407.22	\$601.80	\$3,009.0
c. Travel	\$137,284.97	\$979.03	\$138,264.00	\$42,693.21	\$0.00	\$42,693.21	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.0
d. Equipment	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
e. Materials/Supplies	\$15,600.00	\$0.00	\$15,600.00	\$11,100.75	\$0.00	\$11,100.75	\$602.26	\$150.57	\$752.83
f. Contractual	\$80,000.00	\$0.00	\$80,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$0.00	\$30,000.00	\$51,633.36	\$12,908.34	\$64,541.70
g. Other	\$18,240.00	\$31,060.00	\$49,300.00	\$6,840.00	\$8,522.50	\$15,362.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
h. Indirect	\$7,089.33	\$68,530.17	\$75,619.50	\$7,089.33	\$21,267.98	\$28,357.31	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
i. Total Costs	\$683,691.78	\$170,922.95	\$854,614.73	\$250,000.00	\$63,450.48	\$313,450.48	\$59,751.07	\$14,937.77	\$74,688.84
j. Proportionality Percent	80.00%	20.00%	100.00%	79.76%	20.24%	100.00%	80.00%	20.00%	100.00%
15. Certification: I certify to the bes	st of my knowledge and belief	that this report is correc	t and complete for pe	rformance of activities for	the purpose(s) se	t forth in the awar	d documents.		JR. X. W.
16a. Typed or printed name and title of Authorized Certifying Official: Brian Woika CAO					16c. Telephone (area code, number, and extension)	334-353-5281			
6b. Signature of Authorized Certifying Official:					16d. Email Address:	brian.woika@oit.alabama.gov			
10 11 6010							Date:	08/22/2018	

Public Burden Statement: According to the Paperwork Reduction Act, as amended, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB number. Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 12.5 hours per response. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden to Michael Dame, Program Director, State and Local Implementation Grant Program, National Telecommunications and Information Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue, NW, Room 4078, Washington, DC 20230.